1

3

4

6 7

8

10

111213

14

151617

18

19

20

21 22

2324

25

[Homeland Security Grants]

Resolution amending Resolution No. 131-03 to authorize designated City and County officials to execute and file on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco applications for federal and state financial assistance under the Emergency Management Performance Grant Program, the renamed State Homeland Security Grant Program, Public Law 107-206 and any other federal funding programs that are passed through the State of California.

WHEREAS, The State of California through its Emergency Management Performance Grant Program provides support for the development and maintenance of the capability of local jurisdictions to prepare for, mitigate, respond to, and recover from emergencies and disasters; and,

WHEREAS, The State of California, through its renamed State Homeland Security Grant Program, provides support for the development and maintenance of the capability of local jurisdictions to prepare for and respond to terrorist attacks using weapons of mass destruction and provides for the dispersal of federal funds provided for this purpose under Public law 107-206; and,

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco has participated in these programs since their inception and deems participation in these programs as vital to the continued well being of its citizens; and,

WHEREAS, The State of California requires that applicant's agents be named in the resolution, now, therefore, be it

Mayor

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco amend Resolution No. 131-03 and authorize the Director of Emergency Services of the City and County of San Francisco, or in his or her absence the Controller of the City and County of San Francisco to execute for and on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, a public entity established under the laws of the State of California, any applications, assurances, and documents necessary for the purpose of obtaining federal and state financial assistance under the Emergency Management Performance Grant Program, the renamed State Homeland Security Grant Program, Public Law 107-206 and any other federal funding programs that are passed through the State of California.

Recommended:

Approved:

Gavin Newsom, Mayor

Richard Shortall

Acting Director of Emergency Services

Approved: _

Edward Harrington, Controller



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hail
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

040823

Date Passed:

Resolution amending Resolution No. 131-03 to authorize designated City and County officials to execute and file on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco applications for federal and state financial assistance under the Emergency Management Performance Grant Program, the renamed State Homeland Security Grant Program, Public Law 107-206 and any other federal funding programs that are passed through the State of California.

June 29, 2004 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 040823

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on June 29, 2004 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Gavin Newsom

JUL 0 1 2004

Date Approved